

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
No. 19-0519**

---

**MUNGER, REINSCHMIDT & DENNE, L.L.P.,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**vs.**

**ROSANNE M. LIENHARD PLANTE and CHAD L. PLANTE,  
Defendants-Appellants.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY NO. LACV182567  
THE HONORABLE NANCY L. WHITTENBURG**

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S BRIEF  
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

Stanley E. Munger (AT0005583)  
MUNGER, REINSCHMIDT & DENNE, LLP  
600 Fourth Street, Suite 303  
PO Box 912  
Sioux City, IA 51102  
(712) 233-3635  
(712) 233-3649 (fax)  
E-mail: [stanmunger@mrdlaw.net](mailto:stanmunger@mrdlaw.net)  
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....	27
II. THE RULING OF THE DISTRICT COURT GRANTING MRD’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM AGAINST THE PLANTES SHOULD BE UPHELD AS THE ATTORNEY FEE CONTRACT IS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE, AND CHARGES A REASONABLE FEE UNDER THE IOWA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT AND CASE LAW PRECEDENT .....	30
A. INTRODUCTION.....	30
B. THE MRD FEE CONTRACT WHICH CHARGES THE PLANTES A CONTINGENCY FEE OF 33 1/3% IS REASONABLE AND ENFORCEABLE ON ITS FACE.....	38
1. Case law and applicable rules of ethics governing lawyers establish the enforceability of contingency fee agreements such as the MRD fee agreement .....	38
2. Contingency fee agreements of one-third of the recovery are typical in cases, such as this one, where there was risk and uncertainty at the time the fee agreement was signed.....	42

3.	The contingent fee, in this case, is neither a case where the “risk of loss was never substantial” or where the “ultimate recovery proved to be astronomically high” .....	45
4.	Contingency fee agreements are to be evaluated on their own terms, and not in comparison to what an hourly billing would have produced.....	54
C.	WITHOUT WAIVING THE POSITION THAT FACTORS APPLICABLE TO NON-CONTINGENT FEES SHOULD EITHER NOT BE CONSIDERED IN THIS CASE, OR ONLY BE GIVEN LIMITED CONSIDERATION, THOSE FACTORS NEVERTHELESS SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT OF THE AGREEMENT .....	62
	CONCLUSION.....	65
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	65
	COST CERTIFICATE.....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING .....	67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Abrams &amp; Abrams, P.A.</i> , 605 F.3d 238 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	7, 63
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 606 F.2d 432 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979).....	7, 63
<i>Bjornstad v. Fish</i> , 249 Iowa 269, 87 N.W.2d 1 (1957) .....	7, 37
<i>Clark v. General Motors, LLC</i> , 161 F. Supp.3d (W.D. Mo. 2015).....	7, 56, 57
<i>Committee on Professional Ethics and Conduct of the Iowa State Bar Ass'n v. McCullough</i> , 468 N.W.2d 458 (Iowa 1991) .....	7, 34, 40, 43, 48, 55, 62
<i>In re Discipline of Charles L. Dorothy</i> , 605 N.W.2d 493 (S.D. 2000) .....	7, 57, 58
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 435 F.3d 492 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	8, 63
<i>Duck Creek Tire Serv., Inc. v. Goodyear Corners, L.C.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 886 (Iowa 2011).....	7, 28
<i>Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Van Haaften</i> , 815 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 2012) .....	8, 46
<i>Estate of Bruess v. Law Firm of John Gehlhausen, P.C.</i> , 838 N.W.2d 868, 2013 WL 4010290 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	8, 55
<i>Gair v. Peck</i> , 6 N.Y.2d 97, 188 N.Y.S.2d 491, 160 N.E.2d 43 (1959).....	8, 51, 52
<i>In re Lawrence</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 320, 23 N.E.3d 965 (2014).....	8, 50, 51, 52, 53
<i>In re Lawrence</i> , 106 A.D.3d 607, 609, 965 N.Y.S.2d 495 (2013).....	8, 50
<i>In re Smart World Tech., LLC</i> , 552 F.3d 228 (2d Cir.2009).....	8, 53

<i>Iowa Supreme Court Bd. of Prof'l Ethics &amp; Conduct v. Hoffman</i> , 572 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 1997).....	8, 11, 36, 43, 47, 57, 62
<i>King v. Fox</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 181, 818 N.Y.S.2d 833, 851 N.E.2d 1184 (N.Y. 2006).....	8, 51
<i>Lawrence v. Miller</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 588, 873 N.Y.S.2d 517, 901 N.E.2d 1268 (N.Y. 2008) .....	8, 52, 53
<i>Matter of Campbell</i> , 253 N.W.2d 906 (Iowa 1977) .....	7, 29
<i>Plowman v. Fort Madison Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 896 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 2017) .....	7, 30
<i>Roten v. Tesdell &amp; Machaman</i> , 195 Iowa 1329, 192 N.W. 442, 443 (1923).....	8, 38
<i>Smith v. Harrison</i> , 325 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 1982) .....	8, 37
<i>Stoebe v. Kitley</i> , 249 N.W.2d 667 (Iowa 1977).....	8, 38
<i>Toe v. Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 834 N.W.2d 82, 2013 WL 1749739 (Iowa Ct. App. 2103).....	8, 49
<i>Veatch v. Bartels Lutheran Home</i> , 804 N.W.2d 530 (Iowa Ct.App. 2011) .....	7, 27
<i>Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 470, 775 N.Y.S.2d 765, 807 N.E.2d 876 (2004) .....	8, 54
<i>Walker v. Gribble</i> , 689 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 2004) .....	8, 36, 37
<i>Wallace v. Chicago , Milwaukee &amp; St. Paul Railway</i> , 112 Iowa 565, 84 N.W. 662 (1900).....	8, 38
<i>Wright v. Scott</i> , 410 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 1987).....	9, 37
<i>Wunschel Law Firm, P.C. v. Clabaugh</i> , 291 N.W.2d 331 (Iowa 1980).....	9, 38

**Statutes**

Iowa Code Section 321.489 ..... 9, 21, 46

Iowa Code Section 321.490 ..... 9, 21

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure. 6.1101(c) ..... 9, 10

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure. 6.1101(d) ..... 9, 10

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903(2)(g)(3)..... 7, 30

Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.981 ..... 9, 38

Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.609..... 9, 21

Iowa Rule of Professional Conduct 32:1(a) ..... 9, 39

Iowa Rule of Professional Conduct 32:1(c) ..... 9, 41

Iowa Rule of Professional Conduct 32:1.5 ..... 7, 9, 29, 35, 40, 56, 57, 62, 65

Iowa Rule of Professional Conduct DR 2-106 (2004) ..... 9, 35, 39, 40

Iowa Civil Uniform Jury Instruction 600.2 ..... 9, 15

Iowa Civil Uniform Jury Instruction 600.8 ..... 9, 15

**Other**

16 Iowa Practice Series, *Lawyer and Judicial Ethics* § 5:5(d)(2) ..... 9, 42, 46

David A. Hyman, Bernard Black & Charles Silver, *The Economics of Plaintiff-Side Personal Injury Practice*, 2015 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1563 (2015) ..... 9, 55, 60

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 34..... 9, 53, 55

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 35 (2000)..... 9, 45
